(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

İletişim
O

daş at a G
lance

M
anagem

ent
O

ur activities
Corporate G

overnance
C

ontact
C

onsolidated
 Financial Statem

ents

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EURO exchange rate risk.

The table below shows the Group’s US dollar and Euro exchange rate and a 20% increase in sensitivity to a decrease. 20’% rate
is the rate used by senior management when reporting foreign currency risk the expected rate in question refers to a possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis covers only the period at the end of the open foreign currency
denominated monetary items and shows the effects of changes in exchange rates of 20% at the end of the period of aforesaid
items. Stated positive increase in Positive value, profit / loss and other equity items.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position
31.12.2015

  Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation
 Foreign currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation
 Foreign currency

depreciation

Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

1 - Net asset / liability of USD (13.311.642) 13.311.642 - -

2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (13.311.642) 13.311.642 - -
 Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (102.655.851) 102.655.851 - -

5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (102.655.851) 102.655.851 - -
 Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 11.210 (11.210) - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other currency  risk (-) - - - -

 9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 11.210 (11.210) - -
 TOTAL (3+6+9) (115.956.284) 115.956.284 - -

December 31, 2014
  Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation
 Foreign currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation
 Foreign currency

depreciation

   Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

1 - Net asset / liability of USD (9.489.629) 9.489.629 - -

2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net Effect of  U.S. Dollar (1+2) (9.489.629) 9.489.629 - -
Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (29.173.477) 29.173.477 - -

5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (29.173.477) 29.173.477 - -
Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 450 (450) - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other currency  risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect of GBP(7+8) 450 (450) - -
TOTAL (3+6+9) (38.662.656) 38.662.656 - -

124

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET A.Ş.
Audited as of December 31, 2015 Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statements
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

Annual Report 2015

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Leading to fluctuations in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows by changes in market interest rates cause
the necessity of dealing with interest rate risk of the Group.

Hedging is evaluated as regular in order to be compatible with interest rate expectations and defined risk. Thus, it is aimed